
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Browfort, Devizes 

Date: Thursday 3 November 2011 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Jane Burton 
Cllr Peggy Dow 
Cllr Nick Fogg 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
Cllr Charles Howard 
 

Cllr Chris Humphries 
Cllr Laura Mayes 
Cllr Jemima Milton 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Liz Bryant 
Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Simon Killane 
 

Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Francis Morland 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jeffrey Ody 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
August 2011  (copy herewith). 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application on this agenda are asked to register in person no later than 5:50pm 
on the day of the meeting. 
 
The chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application. Each speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak 
immediately prior to the item being considered. The rules on public participation 
in respect of planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code 
of Good Practice. 
 
To receive any questions from members of the Council or members of the 
public received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named above (acting on behalf of the Director of Resources) no later 
than 5pm on Thursday 27 October 2011. Please contact the officer named on 
the first page of the agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 



Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6.   The Wiltshire Council Sheet ST95SE Parish of Cheverill Magna Rights of 
Way Modification Order No. 16 2011 (Pages 5 - 68) 

 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - The Definitive Map and Statement for the 
Devizes Rural District Council Area Dated 1952 As Modified Under the 
Provisions of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
 
The Wiltshire Council Sheet ST95SE Parish of Cheverill Magna 
Rights of Way Modification Order No. 16 2011 
 

 

7.   Planning Appeals (Pages 69 - 72) 

 To receive details of the completed and pending appeals (copy herewith). 

 

8.   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine planning applications in the attached schedule. 

 8.1. E/2011/1094 - Cresingham Elcot Lane Marlborough (Pages 73 - 78) 

 8.2. E/2011/0965 - Red Hone Cottage Townsend Urchfont (Pages 79 - 90) 

 

9.   Appeal decisions (Pages 91 - 110) 

 

10.   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   
 

 

Part II  

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be excluded 
because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

 

None 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2011 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BROWFORT, DEVIZES. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jane Burton, Cllr Peggy Dow, Cllr Nick Fogg, Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), 
Cllr Chris Humphries, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Jemima Milton and Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Liz Bryant and Cllr Jeffrey Ody 
 
  

 
172. Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

173. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 4 August 2011 were presented and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 
 

174. Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chairman invited the Council’s Solicitor to comment on the position of the 
Committee in respect of interests, given the role of the landowner at item 6 as a 
Wiltshire Councillor. 
 
The Council’s Solicitor advised that Committee Members would have a personal 
interest by virtue of being fellow Councillors and knowing the individual, but that 
this would not constitute a prejudicial interest unless Members had a close 
association with the individual beyond the professional relationship as fellow 
Councillors. 
 
The Chairman, Cllr Gamble, Cllr Burton, Cllr Dow, Cllr Fogg, Cllr Humphries, 
Cllr Mayes, Cllr Milton and Cllr Williams declared personal but not prejudicial 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

interests owing to their relationship to the landowner, Mr Jonathon Seed, as 
fellow Members of Wiltshire Council. 
 
Cllr Gamble declared an additional personal but not prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 6 owing to his knowing Mr Thomson, a supporter of the application 
and Order, on a professional basis. 
 

175. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

176. Public Participation 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation and the manner in which 
the meeting would proceed. 
 

177. Wiltshire Council Rights of Way Modification Order no. 9 2011 
 
The following people spoke in support of the Order to amend the 
definitive map and statement: 
 
Mr Peter Holt, a user of the site 
Mr Maurice John Benham, a user of the site 
Mr Terry Thomson, farmer of the adjacent landholding 
 
The following people spoke in objection to the Order to amend the 
definitive map and statement: 
 
Mr Jonathon Seed, the leaseholder of the land 
 
The Rights of Way Officer introduced the report and set out the main issues in 
respect of the Order. She explained the decision options available to the 
Committee and recommended that the decision is made to refer the Order to 
the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for 
determination and that Wiltshire Council adopts a neutral stance at Public 
Inquiry. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions, 
after which the Committee received statements from members of the public as 
detailed above, expressing their views regarding the application and Order to 
amend the Definitive Map and Statement. 
 
Upon conclusion of the public participation section, Mr Jonathon Seed withdrew 
from the chamber in order that, as a Wiltshire Councillor, his presence would 
not influence proceedings. 
 
After lengthy discussion regarding: 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• The need to test the evidence at a public inquiry; 

• The nature of the use of the land ‘as of right’; 

• Material considerations admissible under the Countryside and Wildlife 
Act 1981; 

• The necessary action(s) required of a landowner in order to make clear 
that there is no intention to dedicate a route; 

• Extent to which users may diverge from an accepted route without 
invalidating a defined course through the land; 

• The current majority use of the site, maps submitted by supporters and 
likelihood that a single definable path can be accurately identified. 

 
And upon hearing the views of the local Member, Cllr Liz Bryant, it was, 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Wiltshire Council (Sheet ST 96 NE) (Parish of Bromham – Chittoe 
Plantation) Rights of Way Modification Order No 9 2011 is forwarded to 
the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for 
determination and that Wiltshire council adopts a neutral stance at Public 
Inquiry. 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
1. It has not been possible to hold a site visit with witnesses to 

ascertain the routes they had walked. Although it is accepted that a 
public right of way does not have to be visible, it is essential that it 
has a legally definable route and this can only be acquired, in this 
instance, by the public walking the same way. If they have 
wandered more generally in the wood, the definition of “a way” in 
Section 31(1) cannot be met. 

 
2. In the absence of any additional post Order evidence and before the 

evidence is heard before an Inspector at Public Inquiry (and cross-
examined) it is not possible to judge whether or not the public have 
used the same routes and whether Section 31(1) is satisfied. 

 
178. Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.05  - 6.55 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Chris Marsh, of Democratic Services, 

direct line (01225) 713058, e-mail chris.marsh@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Cm09322/F 1

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
3 NOVEMBER 2011 
              
 
 

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 
 

THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT FOR THE DEVIZES RURAL DISTRICT 
COUNCIL AREA DATED 1952 AS MODIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS 

OF THE WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 
 

THE WILTSHIRE COUNCIL SHEET ST95SE PARISH OF CHEVERILL MAGNA 
RIGHTS OF WAY MODIFICATION ORDER NO. 1
[...]
 it considers that, on the balance of probabilities, Test A does not apply to 
the evidence (in which case the Order would be opposed).  

 
Environmental Impact of the Recommendation 
 
34. Effects on the environment cannot be taken into consideration for an Order 

decision. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
35. Risks or safety cannot be taken into consideration for an Order decision. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
36. It is considered that with this case, given the number of objectors and supporters 

and the need to test the evidence of both, a local Public Inquiry is the most 
probable route that the appointed Inspector will take. 

 
37. The Council has a duty in law to support Orders where it is considered that on the 

balance of probability the Order public rights subsist as shown in the Order.  
Budgetary provision has been made for this.   

 
38. The confirmation would be decided either by written representations, a Hearing or a 

local Public Inquiry.  Written Representations would result in minimal cost to the 
Council, a Hearing would cost an estimated £850.00 and in the region of £2,500 for 
a two-day local Public Inquiry which is likely, or higher costs for a longer inquiry. 

 
Options Considered 
 
39. That: 
 
 (i) The confirmation of the Order is supported as made. 
 
 (ii) The confirmation of the Order is objected to. 
 

(iii) The Council remains neutral as regards confirmation (see Appendix G). 
 
(iv) The Council supports the Order with the modification that the centre-line of the 

footpath is 2.5m out from the hedge in Mr Alexander’s field and 3.5m out from the 
hedge in Mr Kavanagh’s field (see points 2 and 3 on page 11 of the decision report 
(Appendix D) 

 
 

Page 12



Cm09322/F 9

Conclusions 
 
40. The evidence from users shows that on the balance of probabilities the route has 

been used by the public ‘as of right’ for a full period of twenty years.  Therefore, in 
accordance with Section 31(1) of the Highways Act 1980 (subject to paragraph 41 
below) the way would be deemed to have been dedicated as a highway unless 
there is sufficient evidence that there was no intention to dedicate it. 

 
41. There is some dispute over whether the erection of temporary sheep fencing in the 

fields, which was sometimes across the way, constitutes an interruption of use.  It is 
Officer’s opinion that there has been no “interruption” (as intended by Section.31 of 
the1980 Act) of use. 

 
42. There has been no evidence given by objectors that any notices sufficient to rebut 

the presumption of dedication were in place during the relevant period and no other 
incontrovertible evidence against deemed dedication has been submitted.   

 
43. There is some dispute over the width of the route and over exactly how far the route 

is out from the hedge.  These points should be determined at local Public Inquiry by 
the Inspector who can test the evidence under cross examination. The Inspector 
has powers to modify an Order accordingly, should the need arise. 

 
Reason For Recommendation 
 
44. That, on the balance of probability, the legal criteria for confirmation of the Order 

have been met namely:  that a right of way which is not shown in the map and 
statement subsists over land in the area to which the map relates (see paragraphs 
17, 29 and 32 above). 

 
Recommendation 
 
45. That the Wiltshire Council (Sheet ST 95 SE) (Parish of Cheverell Magna) Rights of 

Way Modification Order No 16 2011 is forwarded to the Secretary of State for the 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for determination and that Wiltshire Council 
supports the Order with modification at Public Inquiry. 

 
 
MARK BODEN 
Corporate Director - Operations 
Department of Neighbourhood and Planning 
 
Report Author 
Tim Chinnick 
Rights of Way Officer 

 
The following unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of 
this Report: 
 
 Correspondence with landowners, parish councils, user groups, other interested 

bodies and membe
[...]
ennet Local Plan) and Government guidance 

in planning policy statements. They are also looking closely at the evidence brought to 

substantiate any refusal of planning permission. All of these factors can be seen in the 

decision to allow the appeal at the Ivy House Hotel, Marlborough. 

 

3.02 Several of the appeals that were dismissed relate to development of new housing in 

gardens. Although it is often perceived that the Government have put an end to ‘garden 

grabbing’ by taking gardens out of the definition of brownfield land, the fact remains that 

Planning Inspectors will always look to see that harm can be demonstrated before 

dismissing any appeal. A copy of the decision at 23, Astor Crescent, Ludgershall, is 

attached that makes this clear (paragraphs 2 &3).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70



  

 

 Page 3

Appeals Determined 

01/01/2011 – 30/09/2011 
 

Reference Parish Location Description Committee/ 

Delegated 

Decision 

 
E/09/1241/LBC 
& 
E/09/1242/FUL 
 

 
Seend 

 
Old Chapel 
Seend Cleeve 

 
Conversion to 
residential use 

 
Committee 
(officer 
recommendation) 

 
Allowed 

 
E/10/0090/FUL 

 
Grafton 

 
273, East Grafton 
 

 
Single dwelling 

 
Delegated 

 
Dismissed 

 
E/10/0386/FUL 

 
North 
Newnton 
 

 
Woodbridge Inn 

 
Static Caravan 
 

 
Delegated 

 
Dismissed 

 
E/10/0516/FUL 
 

 
Seend 

 
Berhills Lane 

 
Family Golf 
course 
 

 
Committee 
(officer 
recommendation) 
 

 
Dismissed 

 
E/10/0819/FUL 
 

 
Ludgershall 

 
Land to r/o 23 
Astor Crescent 
 

 
Three 
dwellings 

 
Delegated 

 
Dismissed 

 
E/10/0942/FUL 
& 
E/10/0943/LBC 
 

 
Devizes 

 
23, The Brittox 
 

 
Extension and 
internal works 

 
Delegated 

 
Dismissed 

 
E/10/0977/FUL 

 
Devizes 

 
37, Roseland 
Avenue 
 

 
New dwelling 

 
Delegated 

 
Dismissed 

 
E/10/0981/FUL 

 
Ogbourne St 
George 
 

 
Mill House, High 
Street 

 
1.8 m high 
fencing to front 

 
Delegated 

 
Dismissed 

 
E/10/1081/FUL 

 
Marlborough 

 
2, Chapter Close 

 
Demolition of 
bungalow and 
erection of 2 
dwellings 
 

 
Delegated 

 
Dismissed 

 
E/10/1140/FUL 
& 
E/10/1144/LBC 

 
Ludgershall 

 
Old Rectory 

 
Retention of 
porch, new 
timber gates, 
replacement 
wall 
 

 
Delegated 

 
Dismissed 

Page 71



  

 

 Page 4

 
E/10/1191/FUL 
 

 
Urchfont 

 
Baish Cottage 

 
New parking 
bay 

 
Delegated 

 
Dismissed 

 
E/10/1274/FUL 

 
Devizes 

 
Bowermead, 
Hillworth Road 
 

 
New dwelling 

 
Delegated 

 
Dismissed 

 
E/10/1281/FUL 

 
Broad Hinton 

 
2, New Cottages 
Uffcott 

 
Change of use 
of land and 
new garage 
block 
 

 
Delegated 

 
Dismissed 

 
E/10/1454/FUL 
 

 
Devizes 

 
30, Victoria Road 

 
Retrospective 
application for 
UPVC 
windows 
 

 
Delegated 

 
Dismissed 

 
E/10/1567/FUL 

 
Great 
Bedwyn 

 
8, Willis Close 

 
Raising of roof 
for loft 
conversion 
 

 
Delegated 

 
Dismissed 

 
E/10/1632/FUL 

 
Marlborough 
 

 
Ivy House Hotel 
High Street 
 

 
Change of use 
to school 
boarding 
house 
 

 
Committee 
(Officer 
recommendation 
overturned) 

 
Allowed 

 
E/11/0174/FUL 
 

 
Urchfont 

 
Fairview, Uphill 

 
Double garage 

 
Committee 
(Officer 
recommendation 
overturned) 
 

 
Allowed 

 
 
Notes: 
 

There were no cost awards in any of these appeals either for or against the Council, 
although an application for costs against the Council in relation to application 
E/11/0174/FUL at Urchfont is still awaiting a decision from the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Copies of the Inspector’s decision letters are automatically sent to the relevant Division 
Member by the Council’s Planning Administration Team and are published on the 
Council’s public web site.  Copies are available for any other Councillor on request.  

 

 

Page 72



REPORT TO THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
                Report No. 1

Date of Meeting November 3rd 2011

Application Number E/2011/1094/FUL

Site Address Cresingham Elcot Lane Marlborough W
[...]
y small structure which would be just large enough to park one car. It is not 
considered to be of a size or in a position that would cause undue harm to the character or 
appearance of the street scene, particularly as it is would be screened by the taller hedge 
adjacent. The use of timber would be the most appropriate material as it would blend with 
the timber fences in the vicinity. Any future applications from other neighbouring properties, 
were they to be submitted, would be considered on their own merits taking into account the 
size of any new build and any existing screening.

Page 75



No harm would be caused to the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out below for the following 
reasons:

The decision to grant planning permission has been taken on the grounds that the garage 
would not have any adverse impact on the appearance of the area or the amenity of 
residents of nearby properties and would be in accordance with policy PD1 of the Kennet 
Local Plan 2011

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years of 
the date of this permission.

REASON:
To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by the planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The adjacent roadside hedge shall be retained at a minimum height of 3 metres.

REASON:
To help screen the building in the interests of amenity.

3. The materials to be used in the construction of the roof of the development hereby 
permitted shall match in colour and texture those used on the existing structure of 
'Cresingham'.

REASON:
To secure harmonious architectural treatment.

4. This decision relates to documents/plans submitted with the application, listed below. No 
variation from the approved documents should be made without the prior approval of this 
Council. Amendments may require the submission of a further application.  Failure to
[...]
tance between the proposed house and Red Hone Cottage is 100 metres, which is over 

twice the distance between Carina Cottage (Listed) and a proposed house which was turned 

down at Eastern Area Planning Committee by only 1 vote.

! The proposed dwelling is over 100m2 smaller and 0.9m lower than the dwelling previously 

refused and, in our opinion, a much “better architectural fit”, in the general area, than the 

refused dwelling.

Page 84



! The integral garage is now ’free standing’ and sensibly re-sited on the approximate location of 

a formerly planned, now withdrawn, Boat Store. 

! Additional tree planting between the dwellings on the parcel of land will further screen Red 

Hone.

! UPC positively approve the size and style of the proposed house and highly commend the 

Applicant on his excellent liaison/dialogue with all neighbours in the vicinity. Also for the 

enormous effort made by himself and his Agent to meet the concerns of the Area Planning 

Committee.

Wiltshire Council Highways 

The proposed dwelling will use the existing access from the main road. Visibility from the access to the 
east passes over the existing garden and will need to be secured by condition to prevent its 
obstruction by future planting. 

I recommend that no highway objection be raised subject to the following condition being attached to 
any permission granted:-

No development shall commence on site until visibility splays have been provided between the edge 
of the carriageway and a line extending from a point 2.0 metres back from the edge of the 
carriageway, measure along the centre line of the access, to a point to the east where the site 
boundary meets the highway boundary. The splay shall thereafter be permanently maintained free 
from obstruction to vision above a height of 1.0 metre above the level of the adjacent carriageway. 

Wiltshire Council Archaeologist

Following the assessment of an archaeological evaluation of the site, no objection. 

Wiltshire Co

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 3 NOVEMBER 2011 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BROWFORT, DEVIZES. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jane Burton, Cllr Peggy Dow, Cllr Nick Fogg, Cllr Richard Gamble (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Chris Humphries, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Jemima Milton 
and Cllr Christopher Williams 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE 
  

 
179. Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
 

180. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 25 August 2011 were presented and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 
 

181. Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble declared a personal interest in Item 6 - The Wiltshire 
Council Sheet ST95SE Parish of Cheverell Magna Rights of Way Modification 
Order No. 16 2011 owing to his knowing the participants on both sides. 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble declared a personal interest in Item 8b - E/2011/0965 - 
Red Hone Cottage Townsend Urchfont through contact with the agent of the 
applicant. 
 
Cllr Nicholas Fogg declared a personal interest in Item 6 - The Wiltshire Council 
Sheet ST95SE Parish of Cheverell Magna Rights of Way Modification Order 
No. 16 2011 through knowing one of the participants on a professional basis.   
 

182. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

183. Public Participation 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation and the manner in which 
the meeting would proceed. 
 

184. The Wiltshire Council Sheet ST95SE Parish of Cheverell Magna Rights of 
Way Modification Order No. 16 2011 
 
Public Participation: 
 
Brigadier Rawlins spoke in objection to the Order.  
 
Mr Michael Brain spoke in objection to the Order. 
 
Mr Michael Kavanagh spoke in objection to the Order. 
 
Ms Ann Venus spoke in support of the Order. 
 
Brigadier Ian Christie spoke in support of the Order. 
 
Ms Molly Hopkins spoke in support of the Order.   
 
Mr Paul Stevens, speaking on behalf of Cheverell Magna Parish Council, spoke 
in support of the Order. 
 
 
The Rights of Way Officer introduced the report, set out the main issues in 
respect of the Order and explained the decision options available to the 
Committee.  
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions, 
after which the Committee received statements from members of the public as 
detailed above, expressing their views regarding the application and order to 
amend the Definitive Map and Statement. 
 
After a discussion during which the issue of the differing footpath widths and the 
true line of the path was discussed it was 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Wiltshire Council (Sheet ST 95SE) (Parish of Cheverell Magna) 
Rights of Way Modification Order No 16 2011 be forwarded to the 
Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for 
determination, and the Wiltshire Council supports the Order with a 
modification at Public Inquiry that the centre-line of the footpath is 2.5 
metres out from the hedge in Mr Alexander’s field, and 2.5 meters out 
from the hedge in Mr Kavanagh’s field. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

185. Planning Appeals 
 
The committee received details of the following appeal decisions: 
 
E/09/1241/LBC & E/09/1242/FUL - Old Chapel, Seend Cleve - Committee - 
Allowed 
 
E/10/0090/FUL - 273, East Grafton - Delegated - Dismissed 
 
E/10/0386/FUL - Woodbridge Inn, North Newnton - Delegated - Dismissed 
 
E/10/0516/FUL – Berhills Lane, Seend – Committee – Dismissed 
 
E/10/0819/FUL - Land to r/o 23 Astor Crescent, Ludgershall – Delegated - 
Dismissed 
 
E/10/0942/FUL & E/10/0943/LBC – 23, the Brittox, Devizes – Delegated - 
Dismissed 
 
E/10/0977/FUL - 37 Roseland Avenue, Devizes – Delegated - Dismissed 
 
E/10/0981/FUL - Mill House, High Street, Ogbourne St George – Delegated - 
Dismissed 
 
E/10/1081/FUL – 2 Chapter Close, Marlborough – Delegated - Dismissed 
 
E/10/1140/FUL & E/10/1144/LBC – Old Rectory, Ludgershall – Delegated – 
Dismissed 
 
E/10/1191/FUL – Baish Cottage, Urchfont – Delegated – Dismissed 
 
E/10/1274/FUL – Bowermead, Hilworth Road, Devizes – Delegated – 
Dismissed 
 
E/10/1281/FUL – 2, New Cottages, Uffcott, Broad Hinton – Delegated – 
Dismissed 
 
E/10/1454/FUL – 30 Victoria Road, Devizes – Delegated – Dismissed 
 
E/10/1567/FUL – 8 Willis Close, Great Bedwyn – Delegated – Dismissed 
 
E/10/1632/FUL – Ivy House Hotel, High Street, Marlborough – Committee – 
Allowed 
 
E/11/0174/FUL – Fairview, Uphill, Urchfont – Committee – Allowed 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

186. Planning Applications 
 

186a  E/2011/1094 - Cresingham Elcot Lane Marlborough 

 Public Participation: 
 
Mr Alex Dawson, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Cllr Peggy Dow, spoke in her capacity as a member of Marlborough Town 
Council and local member 
 
The Planning Officer outlined his report, which recommended approval, and 
summarised the planning considerations. 
 
A debate ensued during which the following concerns were raised: 
 

• The possible intrusion into the townscape and detriment to the street 
scene 

• The scale of the application in the local context 
 
It was 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

The proposed development would, by virtue of its siting in  the front 
garden of the property, have an adverse impact on the appearance of 
the streetscene and would be out of context with neighbouring 
properties on this side of the road that do not have developments of 
this nature in their front gardens. Accordingly, the proposal conflicts 
with policy PD1 B(3) of  the Kennet Local Plan 2011. 
 

186b  E/2011/0965 - Red Hone Cottage Townsend Urchfont 

 Public Participation: 
 
Mr Keith Bennett, agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Mr Paul Clark, applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Mr David Harrod spoke in support of the application 
 
Mr Simon Holt, Chair of Urchfont Parish Council, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
Cllr Lionel Grundy, local member, spoke in support of the application. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Planning Officer outlined his report, and summarised the planning 
considerations. The report recommended refusal of the application. 
  
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical 
questions, after which the Committee received statements from the members 
of the public as detailed above, expressing their views regarding the 
proposed application. 
 
After a debate which focused on the following points: 
 

• The impact of the planned application on nearby properties; 

• Recent development in the area 

• Visibility issues around the access to the property; 
 
It was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE the application for the following reasons: 
 
Since the earlier decision by the Planning Inspector, Urchfont has seen 
a significant amount of new development. The Council is satisfied that 
this development will not have an adverse impact on the character or 
setting of the listed building, due to the distance between the new 
dwelling and the existing. The changes to boundary treatment of the 
listed building have overcome the adverse impacts on amenity that led 
the Inspector to include this as a significant reason for refusal in the 
earlier appeal. Accordingly, the Council are satisfied that the proposal 
is in accordance with policies HC22 and PD1 of the Kennet Local Plan 
2011.  
 
Conditions on planning permission:  
 
1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission.  

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

2) No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and soft 
landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, the details of which shall include: 

(a) indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land; 

(b) details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

the course of development; 

(c) all species, planting sizes and planting densities, spread of all trees and 
hedgerows within or overhanging the site, in relation to the proposed 
buildings, roads, and other works; 

(d) finished levels and contours;  

(e) means of enclosure;  

(f) car parking and turning area layout;  

(g) other pedestrian access;  

(h) hard surfacing materials;  

(i) proposed and existing functional services above and below ground (e.g. 
drainage, power, communications, cables, pipelines etc indicating lines, 
manholes, supports etc). 

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development 
and the protection of existing important landscape features. 

POLICY:  PD1 of the Kennet Local Plan 2011  

3) All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping 
shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the 
first occupation of the building or the completion of the development 
whichever is the sooner;  All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be 
maintained free from weeds and shall be protected from damage by 
vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, 
die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of a similar size and 
species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  
All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details prior to the occupation of any part of the development or 
in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. 

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development 
and the protection of existing important landscape features. 

POLICY:  PD1 of the Kennet Local Plan 2011 . 

4) No development shall commence on site until the trees on the site which 
are to be retained  have been enclosed by protective fencing, in 
accordance with British Standard 5837 (2005): Trees in Relation to 
Construction. Before the fence is erected its type and position shall be 
approved with the Local Planning Authority and after it has been erected, 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

it shall be maintained for the duration of the works and no vehicle, plant, 
temporary building or materials, or raising or lowering of ground levels, 
shall be allowed within the protected areas. 

REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to ensure the protection of 
trees on the site in the interests of visual amenity. 

POLICY: PD1 of the Kennet Local Plan 2011.  

5) No development shall commence on site until visibility splays have been 
provided between the edge of the carriageway and a line extending from a 
point 2.0 metres back from the edge of the carriageway, measured along 
the centre line of the access, to a point to the east where the site 
boundary meets the highway boundary. The splay shall thereafter be 
permanently maintained free from obstruction to vision above a height of 
1.0 metre above the level of the adjacent carriageway. 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety 

POLICY: PD1 of the Kennet Local Plan 2011. 

6) No construction works, or related deliveries to or collections from the site 
shall be carried out on or adjoining the site except between the hours of 
8am and 6pm on Mondays to Fridays and between 8am and 1pm on 
Saturdays.  No construction works or related deliveries/collections shall be 
carried out at any time on Sundays or on and Bank or other statutory 
holidays.   

REASON: To protect the private amenity of nearby residential property. 

POLICY: PD1 of the Kennet Local Plan 2011.  

7) No development shall commence on site until details and samples of the 
materials to be used for the external walls and roofs have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development. 

POLICY:  PD1 of the Kennet Local Plan 2011. 
 

187. Appeal decisions 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the appeals. 
 
Cllr Fogg asked a question relating to E/10/1632/FUL Ivy House Hotel regarding 
the consultation procedures by the Planning Inspector. The Planning Officer 
clarified the consultation procedure that is used by the Inspector when such 
decisions are made. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

188. Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 7.45 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 


